

Criminal Appeal No.1624/2011

OM PAL & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. (NOW STATE OF UTTARAKHAND)

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 129517/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. AND IA
No.129513/2019 - GRANT OF BAIL)

WITH

Crl.Appeal Nos.1613-1614/2011 (II)
(FOR GRANT OF BAIL ON IA 85407/2019)

Date : 14-07-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Devvrat, AOR
Mr. Abhijit Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Subas Ray, Adv.
Ms. Swati Setia, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, AOR
Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Sharma, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.

Heard the learned counsel appearing for the appellants and the
learned counsel appearing for the State of Uttarakhand at length.Taking into consideration the fact that Appellant No.1
(Mr. Inchha Ram) in Criminal Appeal No.1614 of 2011 is reported to
be 75 years of age and is in jail for more than 11 years, we are
inclined to grant bail to the appellant. Accordingly, we direct
that the appellant be released on bail subject to the conditions
which the concerned Trial Court shall deem fit to impose upon the
said appellant.

List the Criminal Appeals for final disposal after normal work of the Court is resumed for hearing.

(VISHAL ANAND)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAJ RANI NEGI)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR