

ITEM NO.1 Court 2 (Video Conferencing) SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s).1624/2011

OM PAL & ORS. Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. (NOW STATE OF UTTARAKHAND) Respondent(s)

(ONLY CRL.M.P. NO. 91822/2020 GRANT OF BAIL TO BE LISTED
IA No.91824/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT
IA No.91823/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No.91822/2020 - GRANT OF BAIL)

Date : 08-10-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE

For Appellant(s) Mr. Devvrat, AOR
Mr. Subas Ray, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Verma, Adv.
Ms. Swati Setia, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, AOR
Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA No.91822/2020 In Cr1.A.No.1624/2011

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.

This is an application for grant of bail to the applicant/appellant No.2 - Narendra.

Heard learned counsel for the applicant/appellant No.2 as also the learned counsel for the respondent-State and carefully perused the averments made in the application for bail.

.....2/-

Taking into consideration the fact that appellant No.2 is in custody for the last 11 years and two other co-accused persons, namely, Mr. Inchha Ram and Mr. Dharamvir have been granted bail by this Court vide order dated 14.07.2020 and 28.07.2020 passed in Criminal Appeal No.1614 of 2011 and Criminal Appeal No.1613 of 2011 respectively, we are of the considered view that this is a fit case to grant bail to the applicant/appellant No.2 - Narendra.

The applicant/appellant No.2 - Narendra is, accordingly, directed to be enlarged on bail on such terms and conditions to be imposed by the trial court.

I.A.No.91822/2020 stands allowed accordingly.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(RAJ RANI NEGI)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR